
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 30th April 2007    Issue No. 9/2007 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………..........…..None 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........Pg. 446 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..……..............Pg. 456 
Partnership Notices………………............None  
Struck-off Lists….....................................Pg.465 
Transfer of Companies…………………Pg.470 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………......Pg.473 
Grand Court Notices…………………...Pg. 474 
Demand Notices……………………...……None 
General Commercial Notices…..................None 
Patent and Trademarks…..........................None  
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………...None   
Appointments……………………………...None  
Personnel Occurrences...............................None 
Long Service Awards……………………..None  
Public Auction…………………………….None  
Departmental Notices……………………..None 
Court of Appeals Notices…………………None 
Overseas Territories Orders………..........None  
Change of Name……….…………….........None 
Land Notices…............................................None 
Road Notices…............................................None  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…...............None 
Errata….....................................................Pg.477 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..…………..…Pg. 478 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines……………Pg.479 
 
 INDEX…..................................................Pg.480  

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (10/07) will be published on 14th May 2007. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 4th May 2007. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (2nd May). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 445

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 446

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
PILGRIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned company on 11th April 2007:  

That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

That Condor Nominees Limited, be appointed 
as Liquidator of the Company. 
Date: 11th April 2007. 

CONDOR NOMINEES LIMITED 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
Condor Nominees Limited 
C/o Barclays Private Bank & Trust (Cayman)  
  Limited 
4th Floor FirstCaribbean House 
25 Main Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PILGRIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
the  4th day of  June, 2007  to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys at law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys at law for the Liquidator of the said 
company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys 
at law or personally to come in and prove the said 
debts or claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or in default thereof they 
will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 11th day of   April 2007. 

CONDOR NOMINEES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GALAHAD FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the shareholders of the Company on 
2nd April 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight, of Deloitte, Cayman Islands, 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 30th May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 30th April 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

SASCO NIM COMPANY 2005-S3 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 16th April 
2007: 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 447

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

QUARRY POINT GP CAYMAN LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 06th March 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 87 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-
9002, Cayman Islands, be appointed as Joint 
Liquidators to act for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

THE QUARRY POINT OFFSHORE FUND 
LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 16th April 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 87 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-
9002, Cayman Islands, be appointed as Joint 
Liquidators to act for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 448

GOLDMAN SACHS GLOBAL EQUITY 
LONG/SHORT PARTNERS CAYMAN, LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 16th April 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

KINGSNORTH HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) 
LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 16th April 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 17th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

MAPLE COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
written resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary 
resolution (resolution 2) were passed by the 
shareholder of the above-mentioned company at 
an extraordinary general meeting on the 17th 
April 2007: 

“THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up; 

“THAT Commerce Corporate Services 
Limited, be appointed as liquidator of the 
company.” 
Date of Liquidation: 31st May 2007. 
Dated this 17th April 2007. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 449

Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 0626 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 0626 

MULHOLLAND MASTER FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 13th April 2007. 

“THAT the Company be wound up 
voluntarily and that Mulholland Capital Advisors, 
LLC, of 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100, 
Los Angeles, CA 90067, U.S.A., be appointed as 
liquidator for the purpose of the winding up of 
the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 22nd May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 13th April 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Martina de Lima 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 
PO Box 1234, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands  
MULHOLLAND OFFSHORE INVESTORS 

FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 13th April 2007. 

“THAT the Company be wound up 
voluntarily and that Mulholland Capital Advisors, 

LLC of 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100, 
Los Angeles, CA 90067, U.S.A., be appointed as 
liquidator for the purpose of the winding up of 
the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 22nd May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 13th April 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Martina de Lima 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 
PO Box 1234, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands  

INTEGRAL TRADE FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 11th April 2007. 

“Stuart Brankin and Desmond Campbell of 
P.O. Box 1981 G.T., George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, having intimated their 
resignation as joint liquidators of the Company, 
Mr. David Perry of 20, Sandal Wood Crescent, 
Portuguese Point, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
be appointed as liquidator for the purpose of the 
winding up of the Company in their stead.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 21st May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date: 18th April 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 450

Contact for enquiries: 
Colin J. MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 
Queensgate House, South Church Street 
PO Box 1234, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 
INTEGRAL TRADE  MASTER FUND SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 14th April 2007. 

“Stuart Brankin and Desmond Campbell of 
P.O. Box 1981 G.T., George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, having intimated their 
resignation as joint liquidators of the Company, 
Mr. David Perry of 20, Sandal Wood Crescent, 
Portuguese Point, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
be appointed as liquidator for the purpose of the 
winding up of the Company in their stead.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 21st May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date: 18th April 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Colin J. MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 
Queensgate House, South Church Street 
PO Box 1234, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 

P RETOS INVESTMENT (CAYMAN) II 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The "Company") 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed on 
17 April 2007 by the shareholders of the above-
named company pursuant to Section 132(b) of 
the Cayman Islands’ Companies Law (2004 
Revision): 

“The Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that P Retos Investment Holdings 
Limited be appointed as the Voluntary Liquidator 
of the Company (the "Voluntary Liquidator"). 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims within 21 days of this notice and 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies 
Law (2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be convened 
by the Voluntary Liquidator and held at 87 Mary 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002, 
Cayman Islands, one month from the date of this 
publication. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up of the Company. 
2. To authorise the Voluntary Liquidator, 
pursuant to section 158 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), to retain the books and records 
of the Company and of the Voluntary Liquidator 
for a period of five years from the dissolution of 
the Company, after which they may be disposed 
of in such manner as the Voluntary Liquidator 
thinks fit. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor of the Company. 
Dated: 19th April 2007. 

P RETOS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 451

Contact for enquiries: 
Alexandra Corner 
Telephone: +44 207 220 4989 
Facsimile: +44 207 220 4998 
Address for service: 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

P RETOS INVESTMENT III (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The "Company") 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company 
pursuant to Section 132(b) of the Cayman 
Islands’ Companies Law (2004 Revision): 

“The Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that P Retos Investment Holdings 
Limited be appointed as the Voluntary Liquidator 
of the Company (the "Voluntary Liquidator"). 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims within 21 days of this notice and 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies 
Law (2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be convened 
by the Voluntary Liquidator and held at 87 May 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002, 
Cayman Islands, one month from the date of this 
publication. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up of the Company. 
2. To authorise the Voluntary Liquidator, 
pursuant to section 158 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), to retain the books and records 
of the Company and of the Voluntary Liquidator 
for a period of five years from the dissolution of 
the Company, after which they may be disposed 
of in such manner as the Voluntary Liquidator 
thinks fit. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor of the Company. 
Dated: 19th April 2007. 

P RETOS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Alexandra Corner 
Telephone: +44 207 220 4989 
Facsimile: +44 207 220 4998 
Address for service: 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

P RETOS INVESTMENT (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The "Company") 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed on 
19th April 2007 by the shareholders of the above-
named company pursuant to Section 132(b) of 
the Cayman Islands’ Companies Law (2004 
Revision): 

“The Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that P Retos Investment Holdings 
Limited be appointed as the Voluntary Liquidator 
of the Company (the "Voluntary Liquidator"). 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims within 21 days of this notice and 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies 
Law (2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be convened 
by the Voluntary Liquidator and held at 87 Mary 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002, 
Cayman Islands, one month from the date of this 
publication. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up of the Company. 
2. To authorise the Voluntary Liquidator, 
pursuant to section 158 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), to retain the books and records 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 452

of the Company and of the Voluntary Liquidator 
for a period of five years from the dissolution of 
the Company, after which they may be disposed 
of in such manner as the Voluntary Liquidator 
thinks fit. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor of the Company. 
Dated: 19th April 2007. 

P RETOS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Alexandra Corner 
Telephone: +44 207 220 4989 
Facsimile: +44 207 220 4998 
Address for service: 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

LATTICE MASTER FUND LTD. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company as a special resolution dated 
as 31st December 2006. 

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION: to place the 
Company in voluntary liquidation in accordance 
with the provisions of section 132 (b) of the 
Cayman Islands Companies Law (2004 
Revision). 

APPOINT OF LIQUIDATOR: to appoint as 
the liquidator of Company, Terry Carson of Grant 
Thornton (Cayman) (the “Liquidator”).”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
Creditors of the above-named company, which is 
being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 30th  May 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys-at-
law (if any) to the undersigned, the liquidator of 
the Company and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts or claims are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

TERRY W. CARSON 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Terry W. Carson 
Telephone (345) 949-8588 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 
5th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102, Cayman Islands 

LATTICE PARTNERS LTD.  
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company as a special resolution dated 
as 31st December 2006. 

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION: to place the 
Company in voluntary liquidation in accordance 
with the provisions of section 132 (b) of the 
Cayman Islands Companies Law (2004 
Revision). 

APPOINT OF LIQUIDATOR: to appoint as 
the liquidator of Company, Terry Carson of Grant 
Thornton (Cayman) (the “Liquidator”).” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
Creditors of the above-named company, which is 
being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 30th May 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys-at-
law (if any) to the undersigned, the liquidator of 
the Company and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts or claims are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

TERRY W. CARSON 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Terry W. Carson 
Telephone (345) 949-8588 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 
5th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102, Cayman Islands 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 453

TCW EM LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
April 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Marett and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th April 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CITIGROUP SERVICES (JAPAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Richard Gordon and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
30th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ICGE SAILS CORP. V 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 16th 
April 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Hugh Thompson and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
16th April 2007. 

HUGH THOMPSON  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
OCTAGON INVESTMENT PARTNERS IV, 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 16th 
April 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 454

THAT Phillip Hinds and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
16th April 2007. 

PHILLIP HINDS  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PANCRAS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 10th 
April 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
10th April 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 

PLUM FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
April 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Hugh Thompson and Joshua Grant be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 31st May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th April 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ACORN FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 17th April 2007: 

THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Ms Susan Lo Yee Har of 28, Three 
Pacific Place, 1 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, 
and Mr. Linburgh Martin of P.O. Box 1034GT, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and are 
hereby appointed Liquidators of the Company to 
act jointly and severally for the purpose of such 
winding up and that they are hereby authorised to 
divide any part of the assets of the Company as 
they will think fit among the members of the 
Company in specie or kind. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 30th May 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 455

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 20th day of April 2007. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
 Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

SPYGLASS CAPITAL OFFSHORE 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the Company by Special 
Resolution dated 18th April 2007: 

“dms Corporate Services, Ltd, of 20 Genesis 
Close, Second Floor Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 
1344, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
be and is hereby appointed as Liquidator of the 
Company with the authorization and power to act 
for the purposes of winding up its affairs.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 30th May 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 20th day of April 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jenny Suto 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 1344 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 456

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

PILGRIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at 4th Floor FirstCaribbean House, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 5th day of June 
2007, at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of presenting 
to the members an account of the winding up of 
the company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 11th day of   April 2007. 

CONDOR NOMINEES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

TINTIN SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the FINAL MEETING of the 
above-named Company will be held at Citco 
Trustees (Cayman) Limited, Windward One, 
Regatta Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 30th day of May 
2007, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving an explanation thereof. 
Dated this 12th day of April 2007. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 31106, Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

THE FORTUNE FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 30th May 2007, at 10:00a.m. 
 
 
 

 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 30th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 30th April 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mervin Solas,  
Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

KS CAPITAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Kinetic 
Partners Cayman LLP located at Strathvale 
House, 90 North Church Street, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 31st May 2007, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay the accounts before the meeting 
showing how the winding up has been conducted 
and how the property has been disposed of to the 
date of final winding up on 31st May 2007.  
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
books and records of the Company for period of 
six years from the dissolution of the Company, 
after which they may be destroyed.   
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 457

Dated this 13th day of April 2007. 
GEOFFREY VARGA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Bernadette Bailey-Lewis 
Kinetic Partners Cayman LLP 
PO Box 10387, Grand Cayman KY1-1004 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 623 9900 
Facsimile: (345) 623 0007 

SASCO NIM COMPANY 2005-S3 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 1st June 
2007, at 9.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 1st June 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

QUARRY POINT GP CAYMAN LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 01st June 
2007,  at 9.30 a.m. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 01st June 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

THE QUARRY POINT OFFSHORE FUND 
LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 01st June 
2007  at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 01st June 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 458

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

GOLDMAN SACHS GLOBAL EQUITY 
LONG/SHORT PARTNERS CAYMAN, LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 01st June 
2007, at 10.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 01st June 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

KINGSNORTH HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) 
LTD. 

(the "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (AS AMENDED) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 01st June 
2007 at 11.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 01st June 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 17th April 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

AVON LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at Coutts House, 1446 West Bay Road, PO Box 
707, Grand Cayman KY1-1107, Cayman Islands, 
on 30th May 2007. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 30th May 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated 17th day of April 2007. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Nick Wilkins  
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 459

Address for Service: 
c/o PO Box 707, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile:  945-4799 

CIRCLE K HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at Coutts House, 1446 West Bay Road, PO Box 
707, Grand Cayman KY1-1107, Cayman Islands, 
on 30th May 2007. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 30th May 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated 17th day of April 2007. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Sharon Meghoo  
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
Address for Service: 
c/o PO Box 707, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 

MAPLE COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above company will be held on 
the 31st May 2007. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 

conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
 Dated 17th April 2007. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 7904 
SPRINGS INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL 

HOLDING LLC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the above named 
company will be held at the offices of Solomon 
Harris, FirstCaribbean House, 3rd Floor, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 
21st day of June 2007, at 10.30a.m., for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
18th April 2007. 

STEVEN P. BURNS  
DELBRIDGE E. NARRON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the joint voluntary liquidators 
is: 
c/o Springs Global US, Inc. 
205 North White Street, PO Box 70 
Fort Mill, South Carolina 29716 

BEAR STEARNS MULTI-STRATEGY 
OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (as amended) that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Walkers, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 460

KY1-9001, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  
30th May 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
time they may be destroyed. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need to be a 
member. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

BEAR STEARNS ASSET MANAGEMENT  
INC. 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
383 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10179 
United States of America 

SWIX CURRENCY FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (as amended) the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Walkers, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands, on 
30th May 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which time 
they may be destroyed. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

MARC GILSON  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Caprinco Gestion S.A. 
3, rue de la Croix d’Or 
CH – 1204 Geneva, Switzerland 

MULHOLLAND MASTER FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 1st June 
2007 at 10:05 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 1st June 2007; 
2. To authorize the liquidators of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 17th April 2007 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Martina de Lima 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
MULHOLLAND OFFSHORE INVESTORS 

FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 1st June 
2007 at 10:05 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 461

the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 1st June 2007; 
2. To authorize the liquidators of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 17th April 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Martina de Lima 
Telephone (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

NAUTILUS EUROPE FUND LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 30th May 2007 at 10:30a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 30th May 2007 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 30th April 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
 

Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

JAIC-SOMERLEY CORPORATE 
DEVELOPMENT FUND LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at 10:00 a.m. on the 4th day 
of June 2007, at 10th Floor, The Hong Kong Club 
Building, 3A Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong, 
for the purpose of enabling the shareholders to 
review an account of the winding up of the 
company and to request any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th day of April 2007. 

 
MR. SABINE, MARTIN NEVIL 

MS. LEUNG MEI HAN 
MR. YOSHIKI SASAKI 

MR. YOSHIAKI HASEGAWA 
MR. AU YIP HANG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the joint liquidators is: 
10th Floor, The Hong Kong Club Building 
3A Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong 

PREMIUM RISK INSURANCE CO SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of this company will be held at the 
offices of BDO Tortuga, 5th Floor, Zephyr House, 
Mary Street, Grand Cayman on 31st  May 2007 at 
10.00 A.M. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on May 31 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 462

Dated 11th of April 2007. 
GLEN TRENOUTH 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Glen Trenouth 
Telephone: (345)943 8800 
Facsimile: (345) 943 8801 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 31118, Grand Cayman, KY1-1205 
Cayman Islands 

LATTICE PARTNERS, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Grant 
Thornton (Cayman) at 5th Floor, Bermuda House, 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on the 25th day of June 2007, at 11 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need be a member. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

TERRY W. CARSON 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Terry W. Carson 
Telephone (345) 949-8588 
Facsimile (345) 949-7325 
Address for service: 
PO Box 1044, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 1102 

LATTICE MASTER FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) the final 

meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Grant 
Thornton (Cayman) at 5th floor, Bermuda House, 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman 
on the 25th day of June 2007, at 10 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need be a member. 
Dated this 18th day of April 2007. 

TERRY W. CARSON 
Grant Thornton (Cayman) 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Terry W. Carson 
Telephone (345) 949-8588 
Facsimile (345) 949-7325 
Address for service: 
PO Box 1044, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 1102 

TCW EM LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th April 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 463

CITIGROUP SERVICES (JAPAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 10th April 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ICGE SAILS CORP. V 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

HUGH THOMPSON 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
OCTAGON INVESTMENT PARTNERS IV, 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 

Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 16th April 2007. 

PHILLIP HINDS 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PLUM FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 28th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th April 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ACORN FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 15th June 2007, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 15th June 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 464

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 20th day of April 2007. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

SPYGLASS CAPITAL OFFSHORE 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
the final general meeting of the Company will be 
held at the offices of dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
at Ansbacher House, 2nd Floor, #20 Genesis 
Close, PO Box 1344, George Town, Grand 
Cayman KY1-1108, on 8th June, 2007, at 3.00pm 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 20th day of April 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jenny Suto 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 1344 
Grand Cayman, KY-1108 

SCP OMNI FUND LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
the final general meeting of the above-mentioned 
company will be held at the offices of dms 
Corporate Services Ltd., at Ansbacher House, 2nd 

Floor, #20 Genesis Close, PO Box 1344, George 
Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, on the 15th of 
May 2007, at 3:00 p.m., for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of winding 
up of the Company and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 16th day of April, 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
Contact for enquiries: 
Angela Nightingale 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 1344 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 465

Struck-off Lists 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW  
(2004 REVISION) 

 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the Registrar of Companies, having reasonable cause to believe that the under- 
mentioned companies incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands are no longer carrying on business 
or are not in compliance with Section 189, intends to strike the said companies from the Register as of the 
31st May 2007, in accordance with the provisions of Section 175 of the Companies Law. 

DELANO O. SOLOMON 
Registrar of Companies 

 
A & B REAL ESTATE LTD. 
A DIVA'S PLACE LTD. 
A.G. TECHNOLOGIES CONSULTANTS LTD. 
A.L.S. SYSTEMS LTD. 
A.S.& K. SERVICES (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
ABANKS' WATERSPORTS & TOURS LTD. 
ABG E-COMPANY LTD. 
ABS CONSULTING LTD 
ACCENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
ACCOUNTING FOR RESULTS LTD. 
ADD TRADING LIMITED 
ADS HOLDINGS LTD. 
AE1 INTERNATIONAL 
AIS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
AKM CONSULTING LTD. 
ALEXANDER'S TAILORING (CAYMAN)  
  LIMITED 
ALLIED CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LTD. 
ALLIED DEVELOPMENT COMPANY  
  LIMITED 
ALLURE INTERIOR & DESIGN LTD 
ALVARES & HIJOS LTD. 
AMERICAN-CAYMAN ENTERPRISE, LTD. 
AMERPROP FINANCE LIMITED 
ANDOVER CAPITAL SPC LTD. 
ANGLO OFFSHORE INVESTMENTS  
  (CAYMAN) LTD. 
AP HOLDINGS LTD 
APODACA INVESTMENT OFFSHORE  
  (CAYMAN), LTD. 
APOLLO INVESTMENTS LTD. 
APPOINTOR LIMITED 
APSA LTD. 
ARABIAN BUSINESS CORPORATION 
ARAMTAP LIMITED 
ARCH & RUSSELL LTD. 

ARCHETEC (CAYMAN) LTD. 
ARCHITEXTURA LTD. 
AREBA LIMITED 
ARTEAGA INVESTMENTS INC. 
ARTHLE EVANS' DIVE CAYMAN LTD. 
ARTWORKS LIMITED 
ASCEND SOLUTION PROVIDERS LTD. 
ASG HOLDINGS LTD. 
ASSOCIATION FOR MORE MAIZE FOR  
  FOOD, FEED AND INDUSTRY 
AT YOUR SERVICES LTD. 
ATRIUM TRADING COMPANY 
AULDIN CUSTOMS BROKERAGE LTD. 
AUTOBAHN LTD 
AVANT GARDE HOLDINGS COMPANY  
  LTD. 
 
 
B & B CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
B & J DESIGN CONCEPTS LTD. 
B.A.B.B INVESTMENTS LTD. 
B.O.S. INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING  
  (CAYMAN) LTD. 
BANEC  INTERNATIONAL 
BARNETT'S QUALITY SERVICES LTD. 
BCJB HOLDINGS LIMITED 
BEACH CASTLES LTD. 
BERGAM INC. 
BES SALES (CAYMAN) LTD. 
BEVERIDGE CONSULTANTS (CAYMAN)  
  LTD. 
BIG BOYS HOLDING CO. LTD. 
BIOID LIMITED 
BIRCHWOOD ESTATES LTD 
BJ'S ELECTRONICS CAYMAN LTD 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 466

BLACKBEARDS RUM CAKE COMPANY  
  LTD. 
BLADEN CORPORATION 
BLISS 
BLUE HORIZON LTD. 
BLUE HORIZONS ENTERPRISES (1999)  
  LTD. 
BLUE SKY TRADING CO. 
BODDEN & FOSTER RESTORATIONS LTD. 
BODDEN AND BODDEN'S LIMITED 
BODY TALK LTD. 
BODYLINES LIMITED 
BONAFIDES, LTD. 
BOND DEBARE ASSOCIATES  
  INTERNATIONAL 
BONNIE VIEW ESTATES (2001) LTD. 
BOON HOLDINGS LIMITED 
BORAGE HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL  
  LTD. 
BR ENTERPRISES, LTD. 
BRAC AUTO IMPORTS LIMITED 
BRAC EQUIPMENT LTD. 
BRADLEY LTD. 
BRENWOOD ESTATES LIMITED 
BRIGHT EYES LTD. 
BRILL CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
BRUCE STEVENSON & ASSOCIATES LTD. 
BUIL TTECH LTD 
BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED 
BUTTERFLY INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
BYRON'S CAR CARE CENTER LTD 
 
 
C.M.F. LTD. 
CAD PLUS LTD. 
CAFE BLUE LTD. 
CALUNA INVESTMENTS LTD. 
CAMPBELL'S ENTERPRISES LTD. 
CAMPBELLS'S AUTO REPAIRS & SALES  
  (C.A.R.S.) LIMITED 
CANADA 6 1/2 % 2001 (CAYMAN) 
CANZANELLA SCOTT INVESTMENTS LTD. 
CAP INVESTMENTS LTD. 
CAPITOL WATERSPORTS AND TOURS LTD 
CAPWELL COMPANY LIMITED 
CARIB COFFEE LTD. 
CARIB CONSTRUCTION REPAIRS &  
  SERVICES LTD 
CARIB DEVELOPMENT LTD. 

CARIBBEAN AIR TRANSPORT 2003 LTD. 
CARIBBEAN ART DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED 
CARIBBEAN BROKERS LTD. 
CARIBBEAN CHOICE LTD. 
CARIBBEAN CONCEPTS LIMITED 
CARIBBEAN CREATIVE CONCEPTS LTD. 
CARIBBEAN DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
CARIBBEAN ELECTRICAL CONSULTANTS  
  LTD. 
CARIBBEAN EXECUTIVE COACHING LTD. 
CARIBBEAN INVESTMENT HOLDING 
CORP. 
CARIBBEAN PHOTO PUBLISHING LTD. 
CARIBBEAN SECURITY SERVICES CO.  
  LTD. 
CARIBBEAN SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD. 
CARIBBEAN SERVICES & DEVELOPMENT  
  INC. 
CARIBBEAN SPORTS DIGEST LTD. 
CARIBBEAN TELEMATICS DISTRIBUTORS  
  (CAYMAN) LTD. 
CARIBE EXPORTS LTD 
CARIBSUPPLY INC 
CARLINGTON INVESTMENTS LTD. 
CARTER CARING LTD. 
CARTWRIGHT CAPITAL CORPORATION  
  LTD. 
CASABLANCA EXPLORATION &  
  RECOVERY ENTERPRISES LTD. 
CASH EXPRESS LTD. 
CASTAWAYS' DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
CATALYST CORPORATE  
  COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
CAY-MAC TRADING LIMITED 
CAYCOM TECHNOLOGY & SOLUTIONS  
  LTD. 
CAYJAM SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT  
  LTD. 
CAYMAN AGGREGATE & REDI-MIX 
CONCRETE LTD 
CAYMAN AUTO-MARINE SUPERCENTER  
  LIMITED 
CAYMAN AVIATION LEASING LTD. 
CAYMAN BARBER LTD 
CAYMAN BUSINESS ASSIST  
  MANAGEMENT LTD. 
CAYMAN CARIBBEAN DEVELOPMENT  
  COMPANY LTD. 
CAYMAN COOLING AND SUPPLIES LTD. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 467

CAYMAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT LTD. 
CAYMAN ENTERPRISES INTERNATIONAL 
CAYMAN EXPORT COMPANY, GRAND 
CAYMAN LTD. 
CAYMAN FILES LTD. 
CAYMAN FINANCIAL CENTRE LTD. 
CAYMAN FIRE POWER DISPLAY LTD. 
CAYMAN FLYING ASSOCIATION  
  (EAA#1096) LTD. 
CAYMAN HOSPITALITY LTD 
CAYMAN HOT TUBS LIMITED 
CAYMAN INTERNATIONAL CHILDCARE  
  LTD. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS COURT REPORTING,  
  LTD. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS DEBT COLLECTION  
  LIMITED 
CAYMAN ISLANDS GOURMET CUISINE  
  LIMITED 
CAYMAN ISLANDS MARINE SERVICES  
  LTD. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS NEWS AGENCY LTD. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS  
  TELECOMMUNICATIONS NO.1 LTD. 
CAYMAN LAWN CARE LTD. 
CAYMAN LIFE STYLES LTD. 
CAYMAN OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENTS  
  LIMITED 
CAYMAN OVERSEAS MARKETING 
CORORATION 
CAYMAN PROFESSIONAL PAVING &  
  DESIGN (1995) LTD. 
CAYMAN RIDING HORSE RANCH LTD. 
CAYMAN SEAFOOD IMPORTS LTD 
CAYMAN SEAFOOD SPECIALIST LTD. 
CAYMAN SEAS LTD. 
CAYMANPOLITICS.COM 
CAYRICA CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
CAYSHUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
CAYSIDE HOLDINGS LTD. 
CAYTEL COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
CCA (OFFSHORE) FUND I, LTD. 
CEDAR CAPITAL LTD. 
CERENTIS BROADCASTING SYSTEMS  
  LTD. 
CFS LTD. 
CH VENTURE PARTNERS, INC. 
CHAMPERY HOLDINGS LIMITED 
CHANOC LIMITED 

CHAPO CORPORATION 
CHARING CROSS SYSTEMS LTD. 
CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., (CAYMAN) INC. 
CHARLTON PLACE LTD. 
CHAU FAMILY 1996, LTD. 
CHELSEA ART DEALERS INC. 
CHESTERFIELD FIDUCIARY GROUP  
  LIMITED 
CHESTERFIELD MONEY MANAGEMENT  
  LIMITED 
CHILE GOLD CORPORATION 
CHINKIM LTD. 
CHRISTIE INSURANCE SERVICES LIMITED 
CHUNK.E.MONKEY'S ENTERTAINMENT  
  LTD 
CHURCHILL HECKMONDWIKE LIMITED 
CHURCHILL'S FUNERAL HOME LTD. 
CINERE LTD. 
CIRCLESQUARE LTD. 
CITELCO INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
CLASSIC CLOTHIERS LIMITED 
CLEANING CONNECTION LTD. 
CLUB INFERNO LTD 
CLUB PARADISE LTD. 
CMI RECORDS LTD. 
CNMNB HOLDINGS LTD. 
COCONUTS PROMOTIONS  LIMITED 
CODEPA LTD. 
COFFEE AND JUICE LTD. 
COLPANIC LIMITED 
COMFORT COOL LTD. 
COMPUTECH LTD. 
CONCH POINTE VILLAGE LTD. 
CONCORDE ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
CONTROL TRADING COMPANY 
COOL AIR LTD. 
COORDINATORS UNLIMITED LTD 
CORAL CONSTRUCTION LTD 
CORNERSTONE CONSULTING LTD. 
CORNWALL DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED 
COWDREY ENTERPRISES LTD. 
CRESTONE COMPANY 
CRYSTAL JEWELLERS LTD. 
CTI OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS LTD. 
CUBAKAY TOURS LTD 
CUSTOM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LTD. 
CVS HOLDINGS LTD. 
CYBER COMMERCE SERVICES LTD. 
CYBER HOLDINGS LTD. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 468

CYBERMAC LTD. 
 
D & D SEAFOODS LTD. 
D & G AIRCONDITION SERVICE LTD. 
D & H CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD. 
D & M LAWN & GARDENING LTD. 
D. WHITTAKER CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
DA COSTA LTD. 
DATACOM INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
DATALINK, LTD. 
DATATRAN CREDIT REPORT SERVICES  
  LTD. 
DAVID PEYNADO & COMPANY LIMITED 
DAWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
DAXTON DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
DCF LIMITED 
DDL ARCHITECTS LTD 
DEAL-GAEL LIMITED 
DEBT RECOVERY SERVICES COMPANY  
  LTD. 
DESHODA GOWSONS & GOWS LTD. 
DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
DESIGN ELEMENTS LTD. 
DESIGN SERVICES LTD. 
DESTINATION MANAGEMENT CAYMAN  
  LTD. 
DIGNIFIED HEALTH SOLUTIONS, LTD. 
DILLAN HOLDINGS LIMITED 
DISH, AUDIO & VIDEO SPECIALIST  
  LIMITED (DAV SPECIALIST LIMITED) 
DIXON COMMERCIAL SERVICES LTD. 
DOCK OF THE BAY LTD. 
DREAMVENTURE LTD. 
DRS (CAYMAN) LTD 
DUCT-CLEAN LTD. 
DUKE ENTERPRISES LTD. 
DUNKIN' DONUTS LTD. 
DURRANT AND CAMPBELL COMPANY  
  LTD. 
DYNAMIC DIGITAL DESIGNS LTD. 
 
 
E LOGIC MUSIC GROUP PUBLISHING LTD. 
E.K.T. & ASSOCIATES LTD. 
EASTWEST LTD. 
EBANKS COMMUNICATIONS LTD. 
EBONY PROPERTIES LIMITED 
EC 2000 INC. 
ECOHOUSING INC. 

EDDY TOURS LTD 
EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS AND  
  SERVICES INC LTD 
EFX DESIGN LTD. 
ELDORADO TRADING CORPORATION . 
  LTD. 
ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION  
  SYSTEMS LTD. 
ELEGANT INTERIORS LTD. 
ELITE GARDEN & LANDSCAPING LTD. 
ELITE TENNIS SERVICES LTD. 
ELITE TRANSPORTATION LIMITED 
EMANIX IMPORT - EXPORT LTD. 
EMERY WORLDWIDE LTD. 
ENERPLUS INTERNATIONAL ENERGY  
  LIMITED 
ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT LTD. 
ENTITY SERVICES (CAYMAN), LTD. 
EQUUS LTD. 
ESLA CORPORATION 
ESTEBAN GALLERY LTD. 
ETTI VENTURES, LTD. 
EVANS & ORACLE (EC) REAL ESTATE  
  CONSULTANTS LTD. 
EVEREST MANAGEMENT LTD. 
EVERY TING CRIST LTD. 
EXCALIBUR PRODUCTION & 
CORPORATION LIMITED 
EXCLUSIVE LISTING REALTY LTD. 
 
 
FACTRY FITNESS LTD. 
FASHION AT SHIRLS LTD. 
FAST TRACK INFORMATION SERVICES  
  LTD. 
FAZLITA COMPANY LTD. 
FBS HOLDINGS LTD. 
FIRST NATIONAL REAL ESTATE LTD. 
FOOTLOOSE COMPANY LIMITED 
FOUNTAIN INVESTMENTS LTD. 
 
 
G.D.S. LIMITED 
GALIS CORPORATION 
GCM ENTERTAINMENT LTD. 
GEEKS LTD. 
GEMINI ATWATER LTD. 
GEMINI ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
GLOBAL AVIATION MARKETING LIMITED 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 469

GLOBAL BUILDERS LTD. 
GLOBAL DISTRIBUTING LTD. 
GOBE LTD. 
GPO HOLDINGS LIMITED 
GREEN INVESTMENT LTD. 
GRUPO CORPORATION 
 
 
H.A. INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED 
HAMILTON HIGH YIELD FUND, LTD. 
HAMILTON ROSS CO LIMITED 
HASTE TRADING CORPORATION 
HEALTH ASSISTANCE INTERNATIONAL. 
HENRIPACH INVESTMENT COMPANY  
  LTD. 
HENRY AND BECKFORD INTERNATIONAL  
  LTD. 
HILLCREST HOLDINGS LIMITED 
HOUSE TO HOME LTD. 
 
ID STUDIO LTD 
IGGI BRANDS INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
IN SHAPE LTD. 
INCOME CAPITAL CORPORATION 
INT'L TRANSVESTMENT SERVICES LTD. 
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS FORMS, LTD. 
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS INC. 
INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE OF THE  
  CAYMAN ISLANDS (SCHOOL OF   
   BUSINESS AND BANKING) LIMITED 
    INTERNATIONAL COMMODITY  
      DEALERS (1993) LIMITED 
INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS &  
  INVESTMENT S.A. 
INTERNATIONAL INKJET PRINTER  
  COMPANY 
INTERNATIONAL RIVER INVESTMENTS 
INTERNATIONAL VENTURE FINANCE,  
  LTD. 
INTERNET SERVICES INTERNATIONAL  
  LTD. 
INVERSIONES VILA-BELI 
IPI CARIBBEAN CORPORATION 
ISLAND BROKERS LTD. 
ISLAND STYLE CAR RENTAL LTD. 
 
 
J & B HOLDINGS LTD. 
J & C DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED 

JAGO LIMITED 
JANWEL, INC. 
JASMIN LTD. 
JASMIN PHARMACEUTICAL LTD. 
JBT HOLDINGS LTD. 
JEPA INVESTMENT CO. LTD. 
JLM FOOD SERVICES LTD. 
JOSUMI COMPANY. 
 
 
K & D CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
K-MAN PRIDE LIMITED 
KC CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT  
  LTD. 
KELBAR LTD. 
KEYSTONE CAYMAN LTD. 
KIMANE COSMETICS LTD. 
KIMCHIN LTD. 
 
 
L & B BOUTIQUE LIMITED 
L & G INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
L & H HOLDINGS LTD 
L B RANKINE & SONS ASSOCIATES LTD 
L.A. INVESTMENTS, LTD. 
LA HAVANA LIMITED 
LAWSON ENTERPRISES LTD. 
LC CONSULTING LIMITED 
LEADEX CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LTD. 
LEGALEASE LTD. 
LIFE EXTENSION LTD 
LIFE IMAGING LTD. 
LIGHTNING INDUSTRIES LTD. 
LIN BWOY LIMITED 
LJS INTERNATIONAL CONSULTANTS LTD. 
LOGISTIC CORPORATE SERVICES  
 LIMITED 
LOGISTICS SERVICES CO. LTD 
LOMBARD WORLD HOUSING  
  CORPORATION 
LOTUS ASSOCIATES 
LUXOR HOLDINGS LTD. 
 
 
M&N CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
  .J. HOLDING INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 
MABD INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
MAC CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
MAGELLAN COVE CORPORATION 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 470

MAGIC GARDEN HYDROPONICS LTD. LTD. 
MAIL MAKERS LTD. 
MALDEN CONSULTANTS LTD. 
MANAGEMENT CONCEPTS INC. 
MANGO DESIGN LTD. 
MANOWAR HOLDINGS LTD. 
MANUFACTURERS DISTRIBUTION AND 
MARKETING CORPORATION 
MARBLAN CORPORATION 
MASTER'S TOUCH GRANITE & MARBLE  
  FABRICATION LTD 
MAXCOLMARK LIMITED 
MAXIE LIMITED 
MC (CARIBE) TRADING LTD. 
MC INTERNATIONAL 
MCKENZIE & ASSOCIATES LTD. 
MCRANKIN MCFIELD AND ASSOCIATES  
  LTD. 
MCRANKIN MCFIELD NOMINEES LTD. 
MEGABYTE HOLDINGS LTD. 
MELBEVCHEL LTD. 
MEP DESIGN & INSTALLATION LTD. 
MERCHANTS TRADING COMPANY 
MERIDIAN DEVELOPMENT LTD. 
MERREN HOLDINGS LTD. 
METRIX INVESTMENT INC 
MICHAEL JAMES INCORPORATION  
  LIMITED 
MIDO PLANNING 
MILLENIUM MOTORS LTD. 
MINSERVE LIMITED 
MONFORTE & ASSOCIATES INC 
MOUNT FUJI SUSHI LTD 
MPF CAYMAN LIMITED 
MR CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
MR. GRIFFIN HOLDINGS INCORPORATED 
MRIA INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
MRM ENTERPRISE LIMITED 
MS HOSPITALITY SERVICES LTD. 
MULTI-PURPOSE ENTERPRISES (1998)  
  LTD. 
MUSIC WORLD DISTRIBUTORS LTD. 
MY HEALTH & NUTRITIONAL CENTER  
  LTD. 
 
NATIONAL SECURITY SERVICES LTD 
NATURES CREATIONS LIMITED 
NEMURO INDUSTRIAL GROUP LTD. 
NET ANYPLACE LIMITED 

NETSTREAM (CAYMAN) LTD. 
NETSTREAM GLOBAL (CAYMAN) LTD. 
NEVER SAY NEVER GROUP LTD. 
NEW AGE ARCHITECT LTD. 
NEW ASIA INCORPORATED 
NEW WORLD TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
  LIMITED 
NOAH'S ARK LTD. 
NORMA JEAN LTD. 
NORTHERN BREEZES LTD. 
NORWAY CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
NUBIAN INVESTMENTS (1999) LTD. 
 
O'CONNOR EUROPEAN EQUITY TRADING  
  MASTER (EURO) LIMITED 
OCEAN NATIONAL MARITIME SERVICES  
  LTD. 
OFFICE PRODUCTS LTD. 
OLD CAYMANOS LTD. 
ONENESS APOSTOLIC CHURCH LTD. 
OPTIMUM SOLUTIONS I LTD. 
OVERSEA EXPORT IMPORT CO. 
 
P & L ENTERPRISES LTD. 
P & S PAINTING & MAINTENANCE  
  SERVICES 
P. ENTERPRISES LTD. 
P.M.G. CORP. INTL. 
PALM ISLAND CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
PARADIGM INVESTMENTS LTD. 
PARADISE DEVELOPERS LTD. 
PARAGON CAPITAL GROUP LTD. 
PARCHMENT & PARCHMENT LTD. 
PARK PLACE LTD. 
PAUL DAVIS RECOVERY MANAGEMENT  
  LIMITED 
PAYROLL PENSIONS AND MORE LIMITED 
PC DOCTOR LTD. 
PEART ENTERPRISES CAYMAN LIMITED 
PENN HOLDINGS LIMITED 
PERFORMANCE ASSOCIATES 
PETRO TECH LTD. 
PHOTO PHARM LTD. 
PHOTO WORLD LTD. 
PIMESA EXPORTS LIMITED 
PINK-CORAL INVESTMENTS LTD. 
PIRATE'S MINT LTD. 
POINCIANA FUND LIMITED 
POLLCAYMAN LTD. 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 471

POSTANYWHERE.COM 
POWMAR ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
POWMC INVESTMENTS COMPANY LTD. 
PREMIER REPORTING SERVICES LIMITED 
PRESTIGE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
  LTD. 
PRESTIGE PRODUCTS COMPANY LTD. 
PRESTIGE REAL ESTATE &  
  DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD. 
PRIMORIN CORPORATION 
PRIMUS FINANCIAL PARTNERS LTD. 
PRO DECOR & BUILDING MAINTENANCE  
  LTD. 
PRO-LOGIC SYSTEMS LTD. 
PROFESSIONAL CONNECTIONS LTD. 
PROGRESSIVE HOLDINGS LTD 
PROWRITE COURT REPORTING SERVICES 
PSMS (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
PURE TECHNOLOGY LTD. 
 
 
QS STUDIO LTD 
QUALITY REALTY LTD. 
QUEST SAILING YACHTS LIMITED 
QUIK-RUN LTD. 
 
 
REEAD RAHAMUT & COMPANY LTD 
RENALEEN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
RETURN TO EDEN LTD. 
RIVEN INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
ROSELAND INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
ROSERICH CO. LTD. 
ROSH INVESTMENTS LTD. 
ROY INVESTMENTS LTD. 
 
 
SCAD INVESTMENTS COMPANY LIMITED 
SCIENTIFIC CONSULTANTS & SUPPLIES  
  LTD 
SCONTINVEST GC II FUND 
SDL CAPITAL MARKETS 
SEBET LTD. 
SHIELD SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED 
SHOREWAY EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY  
  MANAGEMENT LTD. 
SIGNATURE EVENTS LTD. 
SKY HIGH ENTERPRISES LTD. 
SLAG LIMITED 

SMG PROPERTIES LTD. 
SMG SALT CREEK LIMITED 
SOFTWAREHOUSE LTD. 
SOLID CONSTRUCTION LTD 
SOLUTIONS ADVERTISING & MARKETING  
  LTD. 
SOMMET PUBLISHING & MARKETING  
  LTD. 
SOUTHGATE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
SOVEREIGN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY  
  LIMITED 
STONEWALL HOLDINGS LTD. 
STYLE WITH A DIFFERENCE LTD. 
SUN MAGIC LTD. 
SUNBEAM TRAVEL & CHARTER 
SERVICES LTD. 
SURROUND SOUND LTD. 
SWEET PEA COUTURE LIMITED 
SYNERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED 
 
 
T C LANDSCAPING LTD. 
TEN SAILS INC. 
THE CAYMAN HOMESTEAD HERITAGE  
  COMPANY LTD. 
THE CAYMANIAN LTD. 
THE COMPUTER GUYS (CAYMAN LTD.) 
THE DREAM FINDERS LTD. 
THE LOVE SHACK CAYMAN COSTUME  
  COMPANY LIMITED 
THE SANCTUARY LTD. 
TIME CONDUIT STRATEGIES LIMITED. 
TOPAZ VENTURE FUND, LTD. 
TRANQUIL HEALING LTD. 
TRIDENT OVERSEAS LTD. 
TRIPLE HILL FOODS LTD. 
TRIPLE HILL FREIGHT SERVICES LTD. 
TROPIC AIR LTD 
TROPICAL WATERSPORTS & TOURS LTD. 
 
 
UNION H.B. CORPORATION 
 
 
WALKER ROSE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
WIQUIK LTD. 
WISE WOMEN LTD. 
WOODTECH LTD. 
WOTNO CORPORATION 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 472

WRIGHT INTERNATIONAL LTD 
 
 
YACHTS OFFSHORE MANAGEMENT  
  SERVICES LIMITED 

YORKDALE CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
YOUR CAYMAN HOSTESS LTD. 
 
 
ZANDVOORT HOLDINGS LIMITED 

  

Transfer of Companies 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S.229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following company 
has been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to BAHAMAS effective  
3rd  April 2007. 

MIRANT CARIBBEAN HOLDINGS, LTD. 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S.229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following company 
has been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS effective  29th March 2007. 

EAGLE FUND, LTD. 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S.229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following company 
has been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to LUXEMBOURG 
effective  22nd  March 2007. 

FINI INTERNATIONAL (CAYMAN) 
D. EVADNE EBANKS  

Assistant Registrar General 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 473

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE INSURANCE LAW (2004 Revision) 
 
Insurance Agent licenses have been issued to the following: 
 Michael Webster 
 Theresa E. Chin 
 
Restricted Class "B" Insurer licenses have been issued to the following: 
 Gamut Reinsurance Limited 
 Residential Reinsurance 2007 Limited 
 Willow Re Ltd. 
 
Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer licenses have been issued to the following: 
 Burlington Commercial Insurance Company Ltd. 
 CastleLink Assurance, Ltd. 
 Certus Indemnity Company Ltd. 
 FSC Insurance Limited 
 Hardin Indemnity Ltd. 
 JPJ Reinsurance Company SPC 
 Oruga Indemnity Corp. 
 Preferred Commercial Insurance SPC 
 Sovereign Insurance Company, SPC 
 Twenty Mile Insurance Company 
 
Class "A" - Approved External Insurer license held by the following has been cancelled:  
 Canada Life Assurance Company 
 
Insurance Agent license held by the following has been cancelled: 
 Lana Fay Poldervaart 
 
Restricted Class "B" Insurer licenses held by the following have been cancelled: 
 Formosa Re Ltd. 
 Pacific Re, Ltd. 
 
Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer licenses held by the following have been cancelled: 
 La Chaine D'assurance Limited 
 North Sound Insurance Company SPC, Ltd. 
 Physicians Security Insurance Company 
 TPG Segregated Portfolio Company (Cayman) 
 
A change of name has been approved for the Insurance Manager license held by the following: 
 FROM: Gallagher Captive Services (Cayman) Limited 
 TO: Artex Risk Solutions (Cayman) Ltd. 
 
A change of name has been approved for the Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer licenses held by the following: 
 FROM: Medical University Of Ohio Assurance Company SPC 
 TO: The University of Toledo Assurance Company SPC 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 474

 FROM: R.P.S.L.M.C. Insurance Company Ltd. 
 TO: Rush University Medical Center Insurance Company, Ltd. 
Date: 10th April 2007. 

MORAG NICOL 
Head of Insurance Supervision 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 345 OF 2006 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF SCT INVESTMENT CORPORATION, LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 15th August 2006 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Hon Keung Kwai dated 30th June 2006 and the supporting affidavit sworn by Donald M. Miller dated 15th 
August 2006: 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1.  SCT Investment Corporation, Ltd. (registration no. 41758) shall be restored to the Register of Companies 
upon:-  

a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the Sum of  CI$8,990.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee 
and outstanding annual return fees; and 

b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Card 
Corporate Services Ltd., P.O. Box 709 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 25th day of August 2006. 

A. BODDEN 
Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Charles Adams, Ritichie & Duckworth, Attorneys-at-law for and on behalf of the 
Applicant herein whose address for service is that of its said Attorneys-at-law P.O. Box 709 GT, Zephyr 
House, Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO 49 OF 2007 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 94(d) OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ASIA-CELL TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LIMITED 

 
NOTICE OF WINDING UP PETITION 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Petition for the winding up of the above-named company, whose 
registered office is at the offices of Brown Brothers Harriman Trust Company (Cayman), Fourth Floor, 
Butterfield House, Fort Street, George Town, PO Box 2330, KY1-1106, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands was 
presented on 1st February 2007 to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands.   
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 475

AND the said Petition will be heard before the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands at the Law Courts, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands at 10 o’clock in the forenoon on 11th May 2007.   
 
The Petition is brought by Asia-Cell For Telecommunications Ltd, a company formed and organised under 
the laws of Iraq whose registered office is at Salim Street, Ali Namali Building, Sulaymaniyah, Iraq, 
shareholder in the said Company.  Any creditor or contributory of the above-named company may appear, 
either in person or by an attorney, at the hearing of the Petition in order to support or to oppose the making of 
an order on the Petition.   
 
Any person intending to appear on the hearing of the Petition must give notice in writing of his intention to 
do so to the attorneys-at-law for the Petitioner whose address is set out below no later than 4.00 pm on 10th 
May 2007 in accordance with Rule 4.16 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.     
 
The Attorneys-at-law for the Petitioner are Charles Adams Ritchie & Duckworth whose address for service is 
2nd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street, George Town, PO Box 709, KY1-1107, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, Tel: (+1) (345) 949.4544, Fax: (+1) (345) 949.7073 (Ref: DWC/le-0031/600) 
Dated this 30th day of April 2007. 

CHARLES ADAMS RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioner  

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 61 OF 2007 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ORYX NATURAL RESOURCES LTD 

 
Before: The Hon. Justice A.G. Hendersen  
 
UPON hearing the petition of Beagle Equities Ltd. (“the Petitioner”) presented to the Grand Court of the 
Cayman Islands (the “Court”) on the 8th day of February 2007. 
 
AND UPON reading the affidavits of Carl Heggli, Christine Bodden, and Mustafa A. Elbagdhadi and the 
first affirmation of Randy Scott Conn  
 
AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Petitioner, Counsel for the Company, and the Counsel for Libyan Arab 
African Investment Company, an opposing creditor 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED (inter alia): 
1. That Oryx Natural Resources Ltd (the “Company”) be wound up by the Court subject to the provisions 

of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
2. That Kenneth M. Krys and Christopher D. Stride of RSM Cayman Islands be appointed as Joint Official 

Liquidators of the Company 
3. That the Joint Official Liquidators or either of them be at liberty to exercise any of the powers contained 

within Section 109 of the Companies Law (2004) Revision without the further sanction of the 
Honourable Court. 

Date of the liquidation 2nd April 2007. 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 476

Officer for enquiries: 
Margot MacInnis 
RSM Cayman Islands 
Tel:  949-7100  
Fax: 949-7120 
Address for service 
PO Box 1370, 2nd Floor Commerce House 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 477

GOVERNMENT 
Errata 

 
Gazette 7, on 2nd April 07, Reg. No. 2120429 
The Agent details should read: 

Lysaght & Co.  
P.O. Box 49 
39 LA Motte Street 
St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
Channel Islands,  
British Isles 

 
Gazette No.7, 2nd April, Reg. No. 1058118 
The Proprietor should be: 

J Wray & Nephew Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 478

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability: 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:         
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:  Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:         
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements: 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions: 
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates: 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates: 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 479

2007 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

10 Wed 2-May-07 Fri 4-May-07 Tue 8-May-07 Mon 14-May-07 
11 Wed 16-May-07 Fri 18-May-07 Tue 22-May-07 Mon 28-May-07 
12 Wed 30-May-07 Fri 1-Jun-07 Tue 5-Jun-07 Mon 11-Jun-07 
13 Wed 13-Jun-07 Fri 15-Jun-07 Wed 20-Jun-07 Mon 25-Jun-07 
14 Wed 27-Jun-07 Fri 29-Jun-07 Tue 3-Jul-07 Mon 9-Jul-07 
15 Wed 11-Jul-07 Fri 13-Jul-07 Tue 17-Jul-07 Mon 23-Jul-07 
16 Wed 25-Jul-07 Fri 27-Jul-07 Tue 31-Jul-07 Mon 6-Aug-07 
17 Wed 8-Aug-07 Fri 10-Aug-07 Tue 14-Aug-07 Mon 20-Aug-07 
18 Wed 22-Aug-07 Fri 24-Aug-07 Tue 28-Aug-07 Mon 3-Sept-07 
19 Wed 5-Sept-07 Fri 7-Sept-07 Tue 11-Sept-07 Mon 17-Sept-07 
20 Wed 19-Sept-07 Fri 21-Sept-07 Tue 25-Sept-07 Mon 1-Oct-07 
21 Wed 3-Oct-07 Fri 5-Oct-07 Tue 9-Oct-07 Mon 15-Oct-07 
22 Wed 17-Oct-07 Fri 19-Oct-07 Tue 23-Oct-07 Mon 29-Oct-07 
23 Wed 31-Oct-07 Fri 2-Nov-07 Tue 6-Nov-07 *Tues 13-Nov-07 
24 Wed 14-Nov-07 Fri 16-Nov-07 Tue 20-Nov-07 Mon 26-Nov-07 
25 Wed 28-Nov-07 Fri 30-Nov-07 Tue 4-Dec-07 Mon 10-Dec-07 
26 Wed 12-Dec-07 Fri 14-Dec-07 Tue 18-Dec-07 Mon 24-Dec-07 

1/08 *Thur 27-Dec-07 Fri 28-Dec-07 *Mon 31-Dec-07 Mon 7-Jan-08 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 480

INDEX 
 
1 

1058118 ........................................................................................................................................479 

2 

2120429 ........................................................................................................................................479 

A 

ACORN FUND LIMITED ...................................................................................................455, 465 
ASIA-CELL TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LIMITED ..............................................476 
AVON LIMITED .........................................................................................................................460 

B 

BEAR STEARNS ASSET MANAGEMENT ..............................................................................461 
BEAR STEARNS MULTI-STRATEGY OFFSHORE FUND, LTD...........................................461 
BOGGESS, DERRIE.................................................................................... 447, 448, 449, 458, 459 
BURNS, STEVEN P.....................................................................................................................461 

C 

CARSON, TERRY W. .........................................................................................................453, 464 
CDL COMPANY LTD.................................................................................................................457 
CIRCLE K HOLDINGS LIMITED..............................................................................................460 
CITIGROUP SERVICES (JAPAN) LTD.............................................................................454, 464 
COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES ...........................................................................449, 460 
CONDOR NOMINEES LIMITED.......................................................................................446, 457 
CULLINANE, JOHN ................................................................................... 447, 448, 449, 458, 459 

D 

D. EVADNE EBANKS ................................................................................................................474 
DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD.................................................................................456, 466 

E 

EAGLE FUND, LTD....................................................................................................................474 

F 

FINI INTERNATIONAL (CAYMAN) ........................................................................................474 

G 

GALAHAD FUND, LTD. ............................................................................................................446 
GILSON, MARC..........................................................................................................................462 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 481

GOLDMAN SACHS GLOBAL EQUITY LONG/SHORT PARTNERS CAYMAN, LTD.......448, 
459 

GORDON, RICHARD .................................................................................................454, 455, 465 
GRANT, JOSHUA ...............................................................................................................455, 465 

H 

HAN, MS. LEUNG MEI ..............................................................................................................463 
HANG, MR. AU YIP....................................................................................................................463 
HASEGAWA, MR. YOSHIAKI ..................................................................................................463 
HINDS, PHILLIP .................................................................................................................454, 465 

I 

ICGE SAILS CORP. V.........................................................................................................454, 465 
INTEGRAL TRADE  MASTER FUND SPC ..............................................................................450 
INTEGRAL TRADE FUND LIMITED .......................................................................................450 

J 

JAIC-SOMERLEY CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT FUND LIMITED ...................................463 

K 

KINGSNORTH HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) LTD. ................................................................448, 459 
KS CAPITAL LTD.......................................................................................................................457 

L 

LATTICE MASTER FUND LTD. .......................................................................................452, 464 
LATTICE PARTNERS LTD........................................................................................................453 

M 

MAPLE COMPANY............................................................................................................449, 460 
MARTIN, LINBURGH ........................................................................................................455, 466 
MIRANT CARIBBEAN HOLDINGS, LTD................................................................................474 
MULHOLLAND MASTER FUND, LTD............................................................................449, 462 
MULHOLLAND OFFSHORE INVESTORS FUND, LTD.................................................449, 462 

N 

NARRON, DELBRIDGE E..........................................................................................................461 
NAUTILUS EUROPE FUND LTD .............................................................................................462 
NEVIL, MR. SABINE, MARTIN ................................................................................................463 
NICOL, MORAG .........................................................................................................................476 

O 

OCTAGON INVESTMENT PARTNERS IV, LTD ............................................................454, 465 
OGIER ..........................................................................................................................449, 450, 462 
ORYX NATURAL RESOURCES LTD ......................................................................................477 



Monday, 30th April 2007                                  Issue No. 9/2007 482

P 

P RETOS INVESTMENT (CAYMAN) II LIMITED..................................................................451 
P RETOS INVESTMENT (CAYMAN) LIMITED......................................................................452 
P RETOS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS...............................................................................451, 452 
P RETOS INVESTMENT III (CAYMAN) LIMITED.................................................................451 
PANCRAS LIMITED...................................................................................................................455 
PILGRIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED ................................................................................446, 457 
PLUM FINANCE LIMITED................................................................................................455, 465 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION.............................................................480 

Q 

QUARRY POINT GP CAYMAN LTD. ..............................................................................447, 458 

R 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ...................................................................................460 

S 

SASAKI, MR. YOSHIKI .............................................................................................................463 
SASCO NIM COMPANY 2005-S3 .....................................................................................447, 458 
SCP OMNI FUND LTD ...............................................................................................................466 
SCT INVESTMENT CORPORATION, LTD..............................................................................476 
SMALL, EMILE................................................................................................... 453, 454, 464, 465 
SOLOMON, DELANO O. ...........................................................................................................467 
SPRINGS INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LLC .................................................461 
SPYGLASS CAPITAL OFFSHORE ...................................................................................456, 466 
SWIX CURRENCY FUND LTD.................................................................................................461 
SYBERSMA, STUART ...............................................................................................446, 457, 463 

T 

TCW EM LIMITED .............................................................................................................453, 464 
THE FORTUNE FUND LTD.......................................................................................................457 
THE QUARRY POINT OFFSHORE FUND LTD. .............................................................447, 458 
THOMPSON, HUGH...........................................................................................................454, 465 
TINTIN SPC.................................................................................................................................457 

V 

VARGA, GEOFFREY..................................................................................................................458 
 


	  Information……………..…………..…Pg. 478 
	Gazette Dates and Deadlines……………Pg.479 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Templates: 
	INDEX 




